FILE PACKAGE NO.: 557

DATE:

STATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:

PURPOSE:

TARIFF SECTION
1000
1000
1007

PAGE NUMBER

TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

December 5, 2017
PB-FCC
12/04/2017

Approved

X factor Rate Adjustment

PAGE REVISION

1 0509
1.7 0095
7-192 0012



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17,
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No.
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Page

Title 1

NNNOUARA VW WWWWWNNRRPRERERRRPRPRPRRERRERRRPRPRPRRRERRPRRPRRRRRPRRRRRRR

W J0 Ul b WN K

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
4th
509th*
45th
142nd
16th
12th
56th
55th
95th*
50th
24th
40th
12th
20th
Original
37th
21st
114th
32nd
13th

9th

25th
23rd
27th
21st
20th
25th
26th
17th
17th
13th
3rd

1st

2nd

4th

4th

2nd

1st

4th

3rd

1st
Original
Original
Original
6th

1st

3rd

1st

* New or Revised Page

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

Number of
Revision
Except as
Page Indicated
8 6th
8.1 5th
9 3rd
10 1st
11 Original
12 Original
13 Original
14 5th
15 1st
16 Original
17 Original
17.1 Original
17.2 Original
18 1st
19 Original
20 Original
21 2nd
22 8th
22.1 l4th
22.1.1 3rd
22.2 23rd
22.3 32nd
22.4 33rd
22.5 32nd
22.6 33rd
23 1st
24 Original
25 Original
26 1st
27 1st
28 2nd
29 Original
30 Original
31 Original
32 Original
33 4th
34 2nd
35 1st
36 Original
37 5th
38 2nd
39 2nd
1-1 Original
1-2 2nd
2-1 5th
2-2 3rd
2-3 2nd

Issuing Officer:
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 557 )

Kristen Shore,

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

509th Revised Page 1
CANCELS 508th Revised Page 1

Page

NDNNDNDNMNDNDDNDDN
o

I
H P WO oJo0o Ul

N
1

i

N

2-13
2-14

2-14.1

2-14.

2-14.3

2-15
2-16
2-17

2-17.1

2-18
2-19

2-19.1

2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2-27
2-28
2-29
2-30
2-31
2-32
2-33
2-34
2-35
2-36
2-37
2-38
2-39
2-40
2-41
2-42
2-43

2-43.1

2-44

N

13 contains all changes from the

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
2nd
2nd
6th
2nd
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
5th
4th
1st
5th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Executive Director - Regulatory

Issued: November 27,

675 W. Peachtree St.

2017

NW, Atlanta,

Effective:

GA 30308

December 4,

2017



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
95th Revised Page 1.7
CANCELS 94th Revised Page 1.7

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of Number of

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
7-115 Original 7-140.6 9th 7-173.1 2nd
7-116 Original 7-140.6.1 Original 7-174 8th
7-117 Original 7-140.6.2 Original 7-175 11th
7-118 Original 7-140.7 Original 7-176 9th
7-119 Original 7-141 3rd 7-177 14th
7-120 Original 7-142 1st 7-178 14th
7-121 Original 7-143 12th 7-179 11th
7-122 Original 7-144 8th 7-180 1st
7-123 Original 7-145 1st 7-181 18th
7-124 Original 7-146 Original 7-182 10th
7-125 Original 7-147 Original 7-183 12th
7-126 Original 7-148 1st 7-184 2nd
7-127 Original 7-149 Original 7-185 2nd
7-128 Original 7-150 1st 7-186 2nd
7-129 6th 7-151 1st 7-187 1st
7-129.1 1st 7-152 3rd 7-188 2nd
7-130 2nd 7-153 2nd 7-189 4th
7-131 1st 7-154 1st 7-190 5th
7-132 6th 7-155 7th 7-191 18th
7-133 3rd 7-156 7th 7-192 12th*
7-134 3rd 7-157 4th 7-192.1 5th
7-134.1 2nd 7-158 3rd 7-193 Original
7-134.2 4th 7-159 1st 7-194 6th
7-135 4th 7-160 1st 7-194.1 8th
7-135.1 2nd 7-161 1st 7-195 8th
7-136 Original 7-162 1st 7-196 14th
7-137 1st 7-163 1st 7-197 8th
7-138 1st 7-164 1st 7-198 9th
7-139 Original 7-165 15th 7-199 8th
7-140 Original 7-166 5th 7-200 12th
7-140.1 5th 7-167 5th 7-200.1 2nd
7-140.2 4th 7-168 Original 7-200.2 2nd
7-140.3 10th 7-169 1st 7-201 7th
7-140.4 11th 7-170 2nd
7-140.5 7th 7-171 2nd
7-140.5.1 2nd 7-171.1 3rd

7-172 20th
7-173 11th

* New or Revised Page
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 557 )

Issued: November 27, 2017 Effective: December 4, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

12th Revised Page 7-192
CANCELS 11th Revised Page 7-192

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont’d)

(I) DS1 Term Payment Plan

Rates and charges for the DS1 Term Payment Plan(?
(1) Channel Termination

- Per Point of Termination

usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
TMECS ZN1 $126.00 $126.00 $121.00 $113.00 $110.00
TMECS ZN2 $136.00 $135.50 $123.75 $115.00 $112.00
TMECS ZN3 $144.00 $139.00 $133.50 $121.50 $118.55(R)

(2) Channel Mileage

- Fixed
uUsoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 vyear | 5 Year | 7 Year
1L5XX ZN1 S 48.00 S 44.50 $43.00 $ 38.00 $ 34.50
1L5XX ZN2 S 48.00 S 47.00 $45.50 $ 40.50 $ 37.00
1L5XX ZN3 $ 48.00 $ 47.50 $46.00 $ 41.00 $ 37.50
- Per Mile
usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1L5XX ZN1 $ 10.00 S 9.95 $ 9.90 $ 9.75 S 9.25
1L5XX ZN2 $ 10.05 $ 10.00 $ 9.90 $ 9.75 S 9.25
1L5XX ZN3 $ 10.05 $ 10.00 $10.00 $ 9.75 S 9.25

(3) Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DSO voice/digital
- Per arrangement

usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN 1 $230.00 $210.00 $200.00 $195.00 $190.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU  ZN 2 $250.00 $210.00 $200.00 $195.00 $190.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN 3 $250.00 $250.00 $200.00 $195.00 $190.00

(4) Collocation Transport
- Channel Mileage

- Fixed
usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1H48S S 48.00 S 44.50 S 42.00 S 37.00 $ 34.50
- Per Mile
usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1H48S $10.05 $10.05 $ 9.90 $ 9.50 $ 9.25

Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer
available, including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject
to a DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be

provided under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder
of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 557 )

Issued: November 27, 2017 Effective: December 4, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



