TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 557

DATE: December 5, 2017

STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/04/2017

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: X factor Rate Adjustment

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0509
1000	1.7	0095
1007	7-192	0012

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as
Dago	-	Dago	Indicated	Dago	Indicated
<u>Page</u> Title 1	<u>Indicated</u> 4th	<u>Page</u> 8	6th	Page 2	
	509th*	8.1	5th	2-4 2-5	2nd
1	45th	6.1 9		2-6	2nd 6th
1.1			3rd		
1.2	142nd	10	1st	2-7	2nd
1.3	16th	11	Original	2-8	1st
1.4	12th	12	Original	2-9	Original
1.5	56th	13	Original	2-10	Original
1.6	55th	14	5th	2-11	Original
1.7	95th*	15	1st	2-12	Original
1.8	50th	16	Original	2-13	Original
1.9	24th	17	Original	2-14	3rd
1.10	40th	17.1	Original	2-14.1	1st
1.11	12th	17.2	Original	2-14.2	1st
1.12	20th	18	1st	2-14.3	1st
1.13	Original	19	Original	2-15	1st
1.14	37th	20	Original	2-16	6th
1.14.1	21st	21	2nd	2-17	5th
1.15	114th	22	8th	2-17.1	4th
1.16	32nd	22.1	14th	2-18	1st
1.17	13th	22.1.1	3rd	2-19	5th
1.18	9th	22.2	23rd	2-19.1	Original
1.19	25th	22.3	32nd	2-20	Original
1.20	23rd	22.4	33rd	2-21	Original
1.21	27th	22.5	32nd	2-22	Original
1.22	21st	22.6	33rd	2-23	Original
1.23	20th	23	1st	2-24	Original
1.24	25th	24	Original	2-25	1st
1.25	26th	25	Original	2-26	Original
1.26	17th	26	1st	2-27	Original
1.27	17th	27	1st	2-28	1st
1.28	13th	28	2nd	2-29	Original
1.29	3rd	29	Original	2-30	Original
2	1st	30	Original	2-31	Original
2.1	2nd	31	Original	2-32	Original
3	4th	32	Original	2-33	Original
3.1	4th	33	4th	2-34	Original
3.2	2nd	34	2nd	2-35	Original
3.3	1st	35	1st	2-36	Original
3.4	4th	36	Original	2-37	Original
3.5	3rd	37	5th	2-38	Original
3.6	1st	38	2nd	2-39	1st
4	Original	39	2nd	2-40	Original
4.1	Original	1-1	Original	2-41	Original
5	Original	1-2	2nd	2-42	Original
6	6th	2-1	5th	2-43	Original
7	1st	2-2	3rd	2-43.1	Original
7.1	3rd	2-3	2nd	2-44	Original
7.2	1st	2 3	2114	2 11	Original
, . <u></u>	100				

^{*} New or Revised Page

Issued: November 27, 2017 Effective: December 4, 2017

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

	Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as
<u>Page</u>	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
7-115	Original	7-140.6	9th	7-173.1	2nd
7-116	Original	7-140.6.1	Original	7-174	8th
7-117	Original	7-140.6.2	Original	7-175	11th
7-118	Original	7-140.7	Original	7-176	9th
7-119	Original	7-141	3rd	7-177	14th
7-120	Original	7-142	1st	7-178	14th
7-121	Original	7-143	12th	7-179	11th
7-122	Original	7-144	8th	7-180	1st
7-123	Original	7-145	1st	7-181	18th
7-124	Original	7-146	Original	7-182	10th
7-125	Original	7-147	Original	7-183	12th
7-126	Original	7-148	1st	7-184	2nd
7-127	Original	7-149	Original	7-185	2nd
7-128	Original	7-150	1st	7-186	2nd
7-129	6th	7-151	1st	7-187	1st
7-129.1	1st	7-152	3rd	7-188	2nd
7-130	2nd	7-153	2nd	7-189	4th
7-131	1st	7-154	1st	7-190	5th
7-132	6th	7-155	7th	7-191	18th
7-133	3rd	7-156	7th	7-192	12th*
7-134	3rd	7-157	4th	7-192.1	5th
7-134.1	2nd	7-158	3rd	7-193	Original
7-134.2	4th	7-159	1st	7-194	6th
7-135	4th	7-160	1st	7-194.1	8th
7-135.1	2nd	7-161	1st	7-195	8th
7-136	Original	7-162	1st	7-196	14th
7-137	1st	7-163	1st	7-197	8th
7-138	1st	7-164	1st	7-198	9th
7-139	Original	7-165	15th	7-199	8th
7-140	Original	7-166	5th	7-200	12th
7-140.1	5th	7-167	5th	7-200.1	2nd
7-140.2	4th	7-168	Original	7-200.2	2nd
7-140.3	10th	7-169	1st	7-201	7th
7-140.4	11th	7-170	2nd		
7-140.5	7th	7-171	2nd		
7-140.5.1	2nd	7-171.1	3rd		
		7-172	20th		
		7-173	11th		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 557)

Issued: November 27, 2017 Effective: December 4, 2017

^{*} New or Revised Page

ACCESS SERVICE

Special Access Service (Cont'd) 7.

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(I) DS1 Term Payment Plan

Rates and charges for the DS1 Term Payment Plan(1)

(1) Channel Termination

- Per Point of Termination

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
TMECS ZN1	\$126.00	\$126.00	\$121.00	\$113.00	\$110.00
TMECS ZN2	\$136.00	\$135.50	\$123.75	\$115.00	\$112.00
TMECS ZN3	\$144.00	\$139.00	\$133.50	\$121.50	\$118.55(R)

(2) Channel Mileage

- Fixed

USOC 1 Y	Year 2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1L5XX ZN2 \$ 4	48.00 \$ 44.50 48.00 \$ 47.00 48.00 \$ 47.50 le	\$43.00 \$45.50 \$46.00	\$ 38.00 \$ 40.50 \$ 41.00	\$ 34.50 \$ 37.00 \$ 37.50

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1L5XX ZN1	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.95	\$ 9.90	\$ 9.75	\$ 9.25
1L5XX ZN2	\$ 10.05	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 9.75	\$ 9.25
1L5XX ZN3	\$ 10.05	\$ 10.00	\$10.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 9.25

(3) Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DS0 voice/digital

- Per arrangement

USOC		1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
MQ1/MQ2/QMU	ZN 1	\$230.00	\$210.00	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$190.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU	ZN 2	\$250.00	\$210.00	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$190.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU	ZN 3	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$190.00

(4) Collocation Transport

- Channel Mileage Fixed

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1H48S	\$ 48.00	\$ 44.50	\$ 42.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 34.50

- Per Mile

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1H48S	\$10.05	\$10.05	\$ 9.90	\$ 9.50	\$ 9.25

(1) Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer available, including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject to a DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 557)

Issued: November 27, 2017 Effective: December 4, 2017